Excludes the impact of acquisitions
from the date of acquisition until the
thirteenth month of ownership and
businesses that are sold or closed. It
further removes the impact of retail
centres that are relocated.This is from
the date of opening until the thirteenth
month of trading in the new location.

Profit before tax
The profit made after operating and
interest expense but before tax is paid.

Working capital
Defined as inventory,debtors,creditors,
and supplier related credit.

Economic profit
Defined as trading profit less tax less
a notional charge for capital.

Non-financial KPIs
We are establishing several non-
financial KPIs,particularly relating to
Customer service.For example,net
promoter score is a measure being
used to measure Customer satisfaction
across the Group, in line with the
Company’sVision to be themost
Customer-centric automotive retailer.

Group overview

Dividends paid and proposed pence

0706050403

15.75p
+5.0%

* Before exceptional items
Pro forma to adjust UK GAAP for main IFRS differences (stock holding interest and pensions).

Operating profit* £m

0706050403

£265.0m
+23.9%

Key performance indicators*
Year Year

ended ended
31.12.2007 31.12.2006

£m £m

Sales 6,056.8 4,842.1

Like for like sales growth (%) 2.5 2.1

Trading profit 292.5 238.8

Like for like trading profit growth(%) 4.8 10.3

Trading margins (%) 4.8 4.9

Regional analysis*
2007 2007 2007 2006 2006 2006

Operating Exceptional Trading Operating Exceptional Trading
profit items profit profit items profit
£m £m £m £m £m £m

Australia 43.8 – 43.8 38.5 – 38.5

Europe 50.1 – 50.1 39.3 – 39.3

Hong Kong 40.3 (12.0) 28.3 24.0 – 24.0

Singapore 46.0 – 46.0 58.6 – 58.6

United Kingdom 62.5 7.1 69.6 45.9 – 45.9

EmergingMarkets 29.6 – 29.6 10.6 – 10.6

Rest of World 25.1 – 25.1 21.9 – 21.9

Central Costs (27.5) – – (24.9) – –

Operating profit 269.9 – – 213.9 – –

* At actual exchange rates

Foreign currency translation

Average rates Year end rates
2007 2006 2007 2006

Euro 1.46 1.46 1.36 1.48

Hong Kong dollar 15.63 14.28 15.52 15.22

Singapore dollar 3.02 2.92 2.87 3.00

Australian dollar 2.39 2.44 2.27 2.48

US dollar 2.00 1.84 1.99 1.96

Business review

Operating review continued

18 Inchcape plc Annual Report and Accounts 2007

2007 has been an outstanding year
for Inchcape,delivering a record
performance,with operating profit
before exceptional items up 27% to
£270.7m, from sales which grew by

[…]

The Group expects hedges entered into to continue to be effective and therefore does not expect the impact of ineffectiveness on the
income statement to be material.

Hedge of foreign currency debt
The Group uses cross currency interest rate swaps to hedge the forward foreign currency risk associated with US$475.0m of the US$550.0m
Private Placement issued in May 2007.The effective portion on the gain or loss of the hedge is recognised in the income statement at the
same time as the underlying hedged transaction affects the income statement.Under IAS 39 hedges are documented and tested for
hedge effectiveness on an ongoing basis.The Group expects hedges entered into to continue to be effective and therefore does not
expect the impact of ineffectiveness on the income statement to be material.

108 Inchcape plc Annual Report and Accounts 2007

Financial statements

Notes to the accounts continued

23 Financial instruments continued

Foreign currency risk table
The following table demontrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in theYen and US Dollar exchange rates,with all other
variables held constant,of the Group's equity (due to changes in the fair value of forward exchange contracts and net investment hedges).

Increase/ Effect on
(decrease) in equity
exchange rate £m

2007
Yen +10% 2.0
Yen –10% (2.6)
US Dollar +/–10% –

2006
Yen +10% (0.7)
Yen –10% 0.3
US Dollar n/a n/a

e.Credit risk
The amount due from counterparties arising from cash deposits and the use of financial instruments creates credit risk.The Group
monitors its credit exposure to its counterparties via their credit ratings (where applicable) and through its policy of limiting its exposure
to any one party to ensure that they are within board approved limits and that there are no significant concentrations of credit risk.

Group policy is to deposit cash and use financial instruments with counterparties with a long term credit rating of A or better,where
available.The notional amounts of financial instruments used in interest rate and foreign exchange management do not represent the